NEOGOV"

AMENDMENT
BY AND BETWEEN
New Orleans Regional Transit Authority (LA)
AND
GOVERNMENTJOBS.COM, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT 1 (the "Amendment") is entered into on the Effective Date by and between the New
Orleans Regional Transit Authority (LA) (the "Customer”), and Governmentjobs.com, Inc. (dba
“NEOGOV”) a corporation registered and in good standing in the State of California (hereinafter referred to
as “NEOGOV"). The Customer and NEOGOV may each be referred to individually as a “Party,” or collectively
referred to as the “Parties,” in this Amendment. This Amendment and the Online Services Agreement shall
collectively referred to as the "Agreement”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Customer and NEOGOQV entered into a Service Agreement (the "Online Services
Agreement’) on February 10, 2020 for NEOGOV Insight, Position Management, Governmentjobs.com,
Onboard, Perform, E-forms, Integrations, Core HR, Payroll, and Time & Attendance (the “Services”); and,

WHEREAS, Customer desires to remove NEOGOV Payroll and Time and Attendance; and,

WHEREAS, Customer desires to increase the number of users able access the Services by seven
hundred (700) users; and,

WHEREAS, the Customer previously paid for the 01/31/21- 1/30/2022 Services Term in the amount
of $28,341.00 (the “2021 Service Fees”), and the Parties now desire to offer a credit for the 2021 Service
Fees, of which shall be attributed to the Pro-rated Term described below; and,

WHEREAS, Customer desires to add NEOGOV Learn and NEOGOV Benefits SaaS Applications;
and,

WHEREAS, the Parties decide to renew the Services at the renewal pricing listed herein after
expiration of the Pro-rated Tem; and,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises contained herein and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
Parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Customer’s full time employee count bracket shall be modified to 800 — 849.

2. Toadd NEOGOV Lean and Benefits, remove NEOGOV Payroll and NEOGOV Time & Attendance, adjust
the Saa$S Application pricing to account for the increase in total employee count, and document the credit
described in Section 3 of this Amendment, the Online Services Agreement Fee Summary shall be
modified to the following:

Fee Summary
Service Description Term Term Fees
NEOGOV Bundled Suite

Insight (IN)
Goernmentjobs.com (GJ)
Onboard (ON) Pro-Rated: 05/01/2021 — 01/30/2022 $60,632.25
eForms (eF) Initial Term: 01/31/2022 — 01/30/2023 $118,631.00
Perform (PE)
Learn (LE)
CoreHR (CHR)
Benefits (BE)
Professional Services- $9,000.00
Implementation/Training (Benefits/Learn) _ Non-Recurring _
Pro-Rated Amount $60,632.26

Page 1 of 2



NEOGOV”

Initial Term Amount | $118,631.00 |
Professional Services Amount $9,000.00 |
Total: $188,263.25

3. Pro-rated Subscription Fees detailed in the Fee Summary within Section 2 of this Amendment reflect a
credit of $28,341.00 for the Fees previously paid by Customer for the 2021 Service Fees,

4. The Recitals are incorporated herein.

5. All other terms and conditions of the Online Services Agreement and Addendum shall remain in full force
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and year first above
written.

NEOGOV

By:

John Closs — NEOGOQV Controller

Date:

New Orleans Regional Transit Authority (LA)

By: -—....CB.;—“—-—

Name: __ Darwyn Anderson

Title:  _Chief Human Resources Officer
Date: __04/30/2021

Page 2 of 2

55





